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BILLS WINNS ARROYO SECO FREAKO %D
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Bruce Bills of Section 326 led 83 runners in the JPL Joggers' Sixth Annual
Arroyo Seco Freako Microthon/Road Race in celebration of April Fools Day,
1980. With the traditional pop of a beer can, the runners ran through Oak
Grove Park, across the Devil's Gate Dam, to the JPL East Lot and back, a total
of 4.0 miles (?).

Bills ran the course in 22 minutes 46 seconds and led his Division 32
teammates of Dave Thompson (third place) and Ed Shoub (eighth place) to the
Microthon team title. Bills had finished third in last year's event. His
name will be inscribed upon the perpetual trophy honoring the brave winners,
which boasts a plate for engraving and a permanently mounted empty lite beer
can. ’

Robert Beauchamp placed second, 11 seconds behind the winner, followed by
Thompson (23:44), Len Efron (24:06), and John LuValle (25:14).

Men's age-group winners were Ivory Johnson (under 20), Beauchamp (20-29),
Bills (30-39), Efron (40-49), and Dick Davies (50 and up). The first female
finisher was Mary Elwell, visiting from TRW (43rd place in 31:08), while the
first JPL female across the line was Cindy Terrefert (55th place in 33:35).
JPL women's age-group winners were Terrefert (under 20), Kris Stewart (20-29),
and Toni Ibarra (30-39).

Division 31's Efron, Paul Penzo, and Ed Sherry were the second place team.

The JPL Jogging & Pedicompetition League (JPﬂt) will also be sponsoring
the up-coming NASA Intercenter Postal Competition road races. Each NASA
center runs 2-mile and 10-kilometer races and submits times to a central
computer where individual age-group and NASA center winners are calculated.

This year, JPL employees, contractors, and their dependents are welcome to

compete. The 2-mile race will be held Thursday, April 24th at La Canada




}

High School. The 10-kilometer run will be held Friday, May 9 at 12 noon at

the south end of the Rose Bowl. Since more people participating mean more
points to JPL, everyone is urged to run, jog, walk or stroll the courses. For
further information, call Roz Barbieri (311), Jogging Club Kingperson at

177-9328 (Foothill) or Len Efron at x6780.
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Ivory Johnson
Brad Lory

(20-29)
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Robert Beauchamp
John LuValle

-Ron Melton

Tim Dixon
Jeff Rapp
Jeff Smith
Steve Jacobs
Steve Edberg

(30-39)
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Bruce Bills
Dave Thompson
Milan Karspek
Ken Zagzebski
Paul Sella
Jean Lorre

Sam Reynolds
Lou Friedman
Bob McElace
Rich Benson—.
Mitch Donovan
Booth Hartley
Dick Turner
Albert Luz
Mike Kobrick
Reubin Ruiz

W. Smythe

P. Kupferman
Joe Ferall
Steve Magallenes
Guy Lohman
Duncan McCornock
David Ross
Dennis Elliot
Bob Ibaven
Steve Ledder
Rod Britten
Reed Miner
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- (22:57)

(25:14)
(27:04)
(27:47)
(27:54)
(27:55)
(28:49)
(34:17)

(22.46)
(23:44)
(25:34)
(25:42)
(26:29)
(26:32)
(26:34)
(26:41)
(28:09)
(28:10)
(28:19)
(28:36)
(28:49)
(28:58)
(29:43)
(30:18)
(30:36)
(30:45)
(30:56)
(31:33)
(31:42)
(31:42)
(32:23)
(32:47)
(34:12)
(34:28)

(37:27)
(47:08)
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WOMEN:

(40-49)

4. Len Efron

6. Ray Prizgintas
16. Gene Burke

24, Ed Blizzard

31. Ed Sherry
34. Charles 0dd

390 Gel‘ald Smith

40. Tom McCord

44, Paul Westmoreland
48. Phil Solomon

49, Bruce Whitehead
51. Dick Levin

61. Don Meyer

62. Wilson Silsby
63. Ed Callendar

66, Steve Musman
67. Olen Adams

(50-plus)

10. Dick Davies
25. Paul Penzo
52. Ted Meyer
72. Chuck Stein

(under 20)
55. Cindy Terrefert
(20-29)

64. Kris Stewart
69. Therese Gregory
T4. Lynn Kirby
75. Merle Tannenbaum
76. Debbie Hoshino
59. Linda Lee

0. Mary Parmeter
81. Francis Spradlin

(30-39)

70. Barbara Bosta
71. Kathy Alger
73. Jeanne Loomis
78. Linda Hill

(40-plus)

82. Katy Coleman

(24:06) _
(25:27)

(26:46)
(28:16)
(29:03)
(30:12)
(30:36)
(30:44)
(31:32)
(31:58)
(32:20)
(32;26)'
(35:39)
(35:28)
(35:42)
(36:54)
(37:04)

(26:15)
(28:18)
(32:42)
(39:45)

(33:35)

(35:50)
(37:44)
(42:14)
(42:29)
(45:13)
(53:52)
(56:24)

(56:24)

(38:38)
(38:46)

(41:34)
(47:09)

(56:24)
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TEAM SCORES:
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Division 32

Division 31
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Foothill Flyers
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(11 points)
(75)
(102)
(126)




