## BILLS WINNS ARROYO SECO FREAKO

Sent to tours

Bruce Bills of Section 326 led 83 runners in the JPL Joggers' Sixth Annual Arroyo Seco Freako Microthon/Road Race in celebration of April Fools Day, 1980. With the traditional pop of a beer can, the runners ran through Oak Grove Park, across the Devil's Gate Dam, to the JPL East Lot and back, a total of 4.0 miles (?).

Bills ran the course in 22 minutes 46 seconds and led his Division 32 teammates of Dave Thompson (third place) and Ed Shoub (eighth place) to the Microthon team title. Bills had finished third in last year's event. His name will be inscribed upon the perpetual trophy honoring the brave winners, which boasts a plate for engraving and a permanently mounted empty lite beer can.

Robert Beauchamp placed second, 11 seconds behind the winner, followed by Thompson (23:44), Len Efron (24:06), and John LuValle (25:14).

Men's age-group winners were Ivory Johnson (under 20), Beauchamp (20-29), Bills (30-39), Efron (40-49), and Dick Davies (50 and up). The first female finisher was Mary Elwell, visiting from TRW (43rd place in 31:08), while the first JPL female across the line was Cindy Terrefert (55th place in 33:35). JPL women's age-group winners were Terrefert (under 20), Kris Stewart (20-29), and Toni Ibarra (30-39).

Division 31's Efron, Paul Penzo, and Ed Sherry were the second place team.

The JPL Jogging & Pedicompetition League (JPL) will also be sponsoring
the up-coming NASA Intercenter Postal Competition road races. Each NASA
center runs 2-mile and 10-kilometer races and submits times to a central
computer where individual age-group and NASA center winners are calculated.
This year, JPL employees, contractors, and their dependents are welcome to
compete. The 2-mile race will be held Thursday, April 24th at La Canada

High School. The 10-kilometer run will be held Friday, May 9 at 12 noon at the south end of the Rose Bowl. Since more people participating mean more points to JPL, everyone is urged to run, jog, walk or stroll the courses. For further information, call Roz Barbieri (311), Jogging Club Kingperson at 177-9328 (Foothill) or Len Efron at x6780.

## 1980 Arroya Seco Microthon

## RESULTS

MEN:	(Under 20)	

Many and Superior

11. 65.	Ivory Johnson Brad Lory	(26.25) (36:54)		
(20-29)				
2. 5. 17. 18. 19. 20. 29. 57.	Robert Beauchamp John LuValle Ron Melton Tim Dixon Jeff Rapp Jeff Smith Steve Jacobs Steve Edberg	(22:57) (25:14) (27:04) (27:47) (27:54) (27:55) (28:49) (34:17)		
(30-39)				
1. 3. 7. 9. 12. 13. 14. 15. 22. 226. 278. 325. 358. 412. 456. 470. 556. 59.	Bruce Bills Dave Thompson Milan Karspek Ken Zagzebski Paul Sella Jean Lorre Sam Reynolds Lou Friedman Bob McElace Rich Benson Mitch Donovan Booth Hartley Dick Turner Albert Luz Mike Kobrick Reubin Ruiz W. Smythe P. Kupferman Joe Ferall Steve Magallenes Guy Lohman Duncan McCornock David Ross Dennis Elliot Bob Ibaven Steve Ledder	(22.46) (23:44) (25:34) (26:29) (26:32) (26:32) (26:31) (26:41) (28:09) (28:10) (28:10) (28:36) (28:49) (28:49) (28:49) (28:48) (30:45) (30:45) (31:42) (31:42) (31:42) (31:42) (32:47) (34:28)		
68. 77.	Rod Britten Reed Miner	(37:27) (47:08)		

MEN:	(40-49)			
	4. 6. 16. 24. 31. 39. 40. 48. 49. 51. 667.	Tom McCord Paul Westmoreland Phil Solomon Bruce Whitehead Dick Levin Don Meyer Wilson Silsby	(24:06) (25:27) (26:46) (28:16) (29:03) (30:12) (30:36) (30:44) (31:58) (32:20) (32:26) (35:39) (35:28) (35:42) (36:54) (37:04)	
	(50-	plus)		
	10. 25. 52. 72.	Dick Davies Paul Penzo Ted Meyer Chuck Stein	(26:15) (28:18) (32:42) (39:45)	
WOMEN:	(und	er 20)		
	55.	Cindy Terrefert	(33:35)	
	(20-	29)	*	
	64. 69. 74. 75. 76. 79. 80.	Kris Stewart Therese Gregory Lynn Kirby Merle Tannenbaum Debbie Hoshino Linda Lee Mary Parmeter Francis Spradlin	(35:50) (37:44) (42:14) (42:29) (45:13) (53:52) (56:24) (56:24)	
	(30-	39)		
	70. 71. 73. 78.	Barbara Bosta Kathy Alger Jeanne Loomis Linda Hill	(38:38) (38:46) (41:34) (47:09)	

(40-plus)

82. Katy Coleman

(56:24)

## TEAM SCORES:

1.	Division 32	(11 points)
2.	Division 31	(75)
3.	IRAS	(102)
4.	Foothill Flyers	(126)